

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK MICKELSON and COREY STATHAM, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF RAMSEY, KEEFE COMMISSARY
NETWORK, LLC, FIRST CALIFORNIA BANK,
OUTPAY SYSTEMS, LLC, and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
OF PROFESSOR ALEXES HARRIS AS *AMICA
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM R. MAURER
*Counsel of Record for
Amica Curiae
Professor Alexes Harris*
10500 NE 8th St., Ste. 1760
Bellevue, WA 98004
Phone: (425) 646-9300
Fax: (425) 990-6500
wmaurer@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
JOSHUA A. HOUSE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
jhouse@ij.org

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AN *AMICA CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amica Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Fines and Fees Have Become Ubiquitous in the Criminal and Civil Justice System	5
II. The Consequences of Over-Reliance on Fines and Fees	9
A. Even Low-Dollar Fines and Fees Can Have Devastating Consequences for the Poor	9
B. Fines and Fees Create Perverse En- forcement Incentives	13
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Rubicon Programs v. Sup. Ct.</i> , No. FCS047212 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Solano Cnty., June 15, 2016).....	11
<i>Sickles v. Campbell Cty.</i> , 501 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , No. 3:2016cv00044 (W.D. Va. July 6, 2016)	11
<i>Whitner v. City of Pagedale</i> , No. 4:15 CV 1655 RWS, 2016 WL 915303 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 10, 2016)	15

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 322.245(1).....	11
------------------------------	----

OTHER SOURCES

James Baldwin, <i>Fifth Avenue, Uptown</i> , Esquire, July 1960	16
Better Together, <i>Public Safety – Municipal Courts</i> (Oct. 2014)	14
Tamar R. Birckhead, <i>The New Peonage</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1595 (2015)	10
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>Fines, Fees, and Bail: Payments in the Criminal Justice System that Disproportionately Impact the Poor</i> (Dec. 2015)	6, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Monica Davey, <i>Lawsuit Accuses Missouri City of Fining Homeowners to Raise Revenue</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 4, 2015.....	15
Editorial, <i>Limit cities' reliance on revenue from traffic fines</i> , Denver Post, May 15, 2015.....	15
Alexes Harris, <i>A Pound of Flesh: Monetary Sanctions as Punishment for the Poor</i> (2016) <i>passim</i>	
Alexes Harris, et al., <i>Drawing Blood From Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in the Contemporary United States</i> , 115 Am. J. Sociology 1753 (2010).....	1, 5, 6, 11, 12
Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights of the San Francisco Bay Area, et al., <i>Not Just a Ferguson Problem: How Traffic Courts Drive Inequality in California</i> (Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights 2015)	7, 8
Julia Lurie & Katie Rose Quandt, <i>How Many Ways Can the City of Ferguson Slap You with Court Fees? We Counted</i> , Mother Jones, Sept. 12, 2014	14
Jennifer S. Mann, <i>Municipalities ticket for trees and toys, as traffic revenue declines</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, May 25, 2015	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mass. Senate Comm. on Post Audit and Oversight, <i>Fine Time Massachusetts: Judges, Poor People, and Debtors’ Prison in the 21st Century</i> , Mass. S. Docket No. 2734 (Nov. 7, 2016)	7
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>Overcoming the Challenges and Creating a Regional Approach to Policing in St. Louis City and County</i> (April 30, 2015)	13
Mac Taylor, <i>Improving California’s Criminal Fine and Fee System</i> , Cal. Legislative Analyst’s Office Rep. No. 3322 (Jan. 5, 2016)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General Loretta E. Lynch Delivers Remarks at White House Convening on Incarceration and Poverty</i> (Dec. 3, 2015)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (March 4, 2015)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Dear Colleague Letter Regarding Law Enforcement Fees and Fines</i> (March 14, 2016)	10
